
ChemComm
Chemical Communications

www.rsc.org/chemcomm

RSC Publishing is a not-for-profit publisher and a division of the Royal Society of Chemistry. Any surplus made is used to support charitable activities
aimed at advancing the chemical sciences. Full details are available from www.rsc.org

IN THIS ISSUE

ISSN 1359-7345 CODEN CHCOFS (29) 3001–3108 (2007)

Cover
See Hongwei Zhu and Binqing
Wei, page 3042. Single-walled
carbon nanotube macro-films
are directly fabricated on
flexible substrates from metallic
foils to polymer films utilizing
chemical vapor deposition
technique. Image reproduced
by permission of Hongwei Zhu
and Binqing Wei, from Chem.
Commun., 2007, 3042.

Inside cover
Cover Text Two

CHEMICAL BIOLOGY

B57

Drawing together research highlights and news from all RSC
publications, Chemical Biology provides a ‘snapshot’ of the
latest developments in chemical biology, showcasing
newsworthy articles and significant scientific advances.

FEATURE ARTICLE

3021

Recent advances in shell cross-linked micelles

Elizabeth S. Read and Steven P. Armes*

The field of shell cross-linked (SCL) micelles is briefly
reviewed: important recent advances are emphasized, potential
applications are discussed and current technical problems are
highlighted; particular attention is paid to (i) development of
new cross-linking chemistries and (ii) interfacial adsorption of
SCL micelles.

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 Chem. Commun., 2007, 3003–3016 | 3003





COMMUNICATIONS

3036

Homochiral H-bonded proline based metal organic
frameworks

Michael J. Ingleson, John Bacsa and
Matthew J. Rosseinsky*

Two L-proline based homochiral frameworks synthesised via
diffusion and solvothermal methods display distinct L-proline
bonding modes, one N,O chelating and one O,O bridging with
amine nitrogen not bound to the metal, with binding mode
dependent upon the degree of protonation of the amino acid.

3039

Synthetically accessible, high-affinity phosphate anion
receptors

Hubertus (Bart) F. M. Nelissen and David K. Smith*

We report synthetically accessible receptors with protonated
amines attached to a conformationally constrained backbone
and demonstrate that these receptors have high affinities
(log K . 5) for phosphate anions in competitive aqueous
media at pH 7.

3042

Direct fabrication of single-walled carbon nanotube
macro-films on flexible substrates

Hongwei Zhu and Bingqing Wei*

Single-walled carbon nanotube macro-films were deposited on
various flexible substrates from metallic foils to polymer films
by an enhanced chemical vapor deposition technique using a
liquid-free precursor system. The as-produced nanotube films
can be peeled off from substrates and further be cut into any
desired shapes and transferred to any substrate to meet the
needs of various applications.

3045

Toward the total synthesis of spirastrellolide A. Part 3:
Intelligence gathering and preparation of a ring-expanded
analogue

Alois Fürstner,* Bernhard Fasching, Gregory W. O’Neil,
Michaël D. B. Fenster, Cédrickx Godbout and
Julien Ceccon

Attempted application of the ‘relay ring-closing metathesis’
concept to the formation of the macrocyclic frame of
spirastrellolide A led to the selective formation of a ring
expanded analogue of this potent phosphatase inhibitor.

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 Chem. Commun., 2007, 3003–3016 | 3005





COMMUNICATIONS

3048

Crystal orientation-ordered ZnS nanobelt quasi-arrays
and their enhanced field-emission

Xiaosheng Fang,* Yoshio Bando, Changhui Ye and
Dmitri Golberg

Crystal orientation-ordered ZnS nanobelt quasi-arrays were
fabricated using a non-catalytic and template-free thermal
evaporation process. Field-emission measurements show that
the new structures are decent field emitters.

3051

Towards nitrogen transfer catalysis: reactive lattice
nitrogen in cobalt molybdenum nitride

David Mckay, Duncan H. Gregory, Justin S. J.
Hargreaves,* Stuart M. Hunter and Xiaoling Sun

Lattice nitrogen within the catalyst Co3Mo3N is both reactive
and likely highly mobile, enabling potential novel nitrogen
transfer pathways; evidence suggests that loss and subsequent
regain of lattice nitrogen in the system reversibly cycles
through the previously unknown nitride, Co6Mo6N.

3054

The reaction of [Bu4N]2[Pd2Br6(Se2N2)] with [14]aneS4;
an effective source of the diselenium dinitride unit

Stephen M. Aucott, Dennis Drennan, Sarah L. M. James,
Paul F. Kelly* and Alexandra M. Z. Slawin

Reaction of [Bu4N]2[Pd2Br6(Se2N2)] 1 with [14]aneS4 results in
eventual formation of Se4N4; intermediates in this reaction
include an air-sensitive insoluble material A which reacts with
[PtCl2(PMe2Ph)]2 to give the first example of a platinum
adduct of Se2N2 and with [Pd2Br6]

22 to regenerate the starting
material.

3057

Synthesis of the entire carbon framework of the
kedarcidin chromophore aglycon

Fumihiko Yoshimura, Martin J. Lear,* Isao Ohashi,
Yasuhito Koyama and Masahiro Hirama*

After several practical developments, the authors have
succeeded in constructing the multicyclic diyne ansamacrolide,
possessing the entire carbon skeleton of the kedarcidin
chromophore aglycon, through the remarkable facility of
CeCl3 to moderate the anionic formation of unstable,
nine-membered cores.

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 Chem. Commun., 2007, 3003–3016 | 3007





COMMUNICATIONS

3060

Effective gel for gold nanoparticle formation, support and
metal oxide templating

Xingdong Wang, Caroline E. Egan, Meifang Zhou,
Kathryn Prince, David R. G. Mitchell and
Rachel A. Caruso*

Gold nanoparticles supported on agarose gels were synthesised
using three methods. The gold nanoparticles are well
distributed in the organic support, which can then be used as a
template for the formation of porous Au/TiO2 nano-hybrids.

3063

Synthesis of ATRP-induced dextran-b-polystyrene
diblock copolymers and preliminary investigation of their
self-assembly in water

Clément Houga, Jean-François Le Meins, Redouane
Borsali, Daniel Taton and Yves Gnanou

Dextran-b-polystyrene diblock copolymers forming spherical
micelles or vesicles by self-assembly in water were obtained by
chemical modification of the anomeric extremity of a
commercial dextran followed by atom transfer radical
polymerisation of styrene.

3066

Rhenium fac tricarbonyl bisimine complexes: biologically
useful fluorochromes for cell imaging applications

Angelo J. Amoroso, Michael P. Coogan,*
Jennifer E. Dunne, Vanesa Fernández-Moreira,
Jacob B. Hess, Anthony J. Hayes, David Lloyd,
Coralie Millet, Simon J. A. Pope and Craig Williams

A series of lipophilic and hydrophilic fac tricarbonyl rhenium
bisimine complexes are reported along with the first
application of MLCT-fluorescent rhenium complexes in cell
imaging with fluorescence microscopy.

3069

Single molecular colorimetric probe for simultaneous
estimation of Cu2+ and Ni2+

Navneet Kaur and Subodh Kumar*

The different optical responses in chromogenic sensor 2
stimulated by addition of Cu2+ (red to blue) and Ni2+ (red to
green) allow simultaneous estimation of Cu2+ and Ni2+.

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 Chem. Commun., 2007, 3003–3016 | 3009





COMMUNICATIONS

3071

Catalytic effect of a second H3PO2 in the mechanism of
stabilisation of the unstable pyramidal tautomer of
H3PO2 coordinated at [Mo3S4M9] clusters (M9 = Ni, Pd)

Andrés G. Algarra, Manuel G. Basallote,* Marı́a J.
Fernández-Trujillo, Rita Hernández-Molina* and
Vicent S. Safont

Kinetic and DFT studies indicate that the stabilization of a
single pyramidal H3PO2 molecule at the M9 site of [Mo3S4M9]
clusters requires the participation of two tetrahedral H3PO2

molecules, the second one assisting tautomerization.

3074

The effect of molecular conformation on single molecule
conductance: measurements of p-conjugated oligoaryls by
STM break junction

I-Wen Peter Chen, Ming-Dung Fu, Wei-Hsiang Tseng,
Chun-hsien Chen,* Chih-Ming Chou and Tien-Yau Luh*

A strong correlation between the single-molecule conductance
and the conformation of p-conjugated molecules is manifested
by molecular break junction measurements of tailored
oligoaryls with 6–18 conjugated double bonds.

3077

Electrophosphorescent homo- and heteroleptic copper(I)
complexes prepared from various bis-phosphine ligands

Omar Moudam, Adrien Kaeser, Béatrice Delavaux-Nicot,
Carine Duhayon, Michel Holler, Gianluca Accorsi, Nicola
Armaroli,* Isabelle Séguy, Jose Navarro, Pierre Destruel*
and Jean-François Nierengarten*

Homo- and heteroleptic copper(I) complexes obtained from
various chelating bis-phosphine ligands and Cu(CH3CN)4BF4

have been used for the preparation of light emitting devices.

3080

Effective Au(III)–CuCl2-catalyzed addition of alcohols to
alkenes

Xin Zhang and Avelino Corma*

Effective addition of various alcohols to alkenes was realized
by employing new gold(III)–CuCl2 catalysts, in which
copper(II) chloride greatly stabilizes the cationic gold(III) salt.

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 Chem. Commun., 2007, 3003–3016 | 3011



COMMUNICATIONS

3083

Facile solution synthesis of hexagonal Alq3 nanorods and
their field emission properties

Jin-Song Hu, Heng-Xing Ji, An-Min Cao, Zheng-Xi
Huang, Yang Zhang, Li-Jun Wan,* An-Dong Xia,
Da-Peng Yu, Xiang-Min Meng and Shuit-Tong Lee*

Hexagonal tris(8-hydroxyquinoline)aluminium (Alq3)
nanorods have been synthesized for the first time by a facile
self-assembly growth route in solution. Their field-emission
characteristics exhibit a very low turn-on field and a high
field-enhancement factor.

3086

Polymer supported ionic liquid phases (SILPs) versus
ionic liquids (ILs): How much do they look alike

M. Isabel Burguete, Francisco Galindo,*
Eduardo Garcı́a-Verdugo,* Naima Karbass and
Santiago V. Luis*

The fluorescence of pyrene has been used for the first time to
measure the static dielectric constant of a series of supported
ionic liquids phases (SILPs) based on polymeric polystyrene
networks.

3089

Miscibility and phase behavior of water–dicarboxylic acid
type ionic liquid mixed systems

Yukinobu Fukaya, Kenta Sekikawa, Kenichi Murata,
Nobuhumi Nakamura and Hiroyuki Ohno*

Tetra-n-butylphosphonium type ionic liquids with fumarate
anion and maleate anion exhibit different physico-chemical
properties and different solubility to water in their cis and
trans conformations.

3092

Molecular amplification of two different receptors using
diastereomeric templates

Fernando Bulos, Sarah L. Roberts, Ricardo L. E. Furlan*
and Jeremy K. M. Sanders*

Two different macrocyclic members of a pseudo-peptide
hydrazone dynamic combinatorial library were amplified using
the diastereomeric templates quinine and quinidine.

3012 | Chem. Commun., 2007, 3003–3016 This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007



COMMUNICATIONS

3094

Novel photoswitchable rotaxanes

Werner Abraham,* Karin Buck, Marziena Orda-Zgadzaj,
Sebastian Schmidt-Schäffer and Ulrich-W. Grummt

Novel [2]rotaxanes containing the tetracationic cyclophane
cyclobis(paraquat-4,4-biphenylene) and a dumbbell-shaped
molecular thread incorporating a photoactive 9-phenyl-9-
alkoxyacridane station as well as a photo inactive anisole
station have been synthesized.

3097

A new 4c–2e bond in B6H7
2

Kathrin Hofmann, Marc H. Prosenc and
Barbara R. Albert*

For N(C4H9)4B6H7 a proton is shown to be localised above
one of the faces of the distorted octahedron. But, the 4c–2e
bond is not a capped triangle but a rhomboid ring as shown by
charge density analysis.

3100

Electronic communication in ‘‘chain-like’’ trimetallic
ruthenium complexes with two C7 carbon-rich conjugated
bridges

Céline Olivier, Sylvie Choua, Philippe Turek, Daniel
Touchard* and Stéphane Rigaut*

This paper describes the synthesis and properties of the first
homotrinuclear metal complexes with large carbon-rich
ligands that provide unique extended conduits for electron
mobility.

3103

Tetraplatinum precursors for supramolecular assemblies:
syntheses, crystal structures, and stereoselective
self-assemblies of [Pt4(m-OCOCH3)6(k

4-N4-DArBp)]
(DArBp = 1,3-bis(arylbenzamidinate)propane)

Masato Ohashi, Akihiro Yagyu, Tsuneaki Yamagata and
Kazushi Mashima*

Treatment of a [Pt4(m-OCOCH3)6(k
4-N4-DAr9Bp)] (2a) with

1,19-ferrocenedicarboxylic acid undergoes a stereoselective
self-assembly to afford an indented-quadrangle tetramer
[Pt4(m-OCOCH3)4(k

4-N4-D
tBuPhBp){Fe(C5H4COO)2}]4 (4).

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 Chem. Commun., 2007, 3003–3016 | 3013



ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS

3106

Turning up the spin, turning on single-molecule
magnetism: from S 5 1 to S 5 7 in a [Mn8] cluster via
ligand induced structural distortion

A new method for the generation of indole-2,3-
quinodimethanes and 2-(N-alkoxycarbonylamino)-1,3-
dienes. Intramolecular Heck/Diels–Alder cycloaddition
cascade starting from acyclic a-phosphono enecarbamates

Constantinos J. Milios, Ross Inglis, Alina Vinslava,
Alessandro Prescimone, Simon Parsons, Spyros P. Perlepes,
George Christou and Euan K. Brechin

Haruhiko Fuwa and Makoto Sasaki

3014 | Chem. Commun., 2007, 3003–3016 This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007



AUTHOR INDEX

Abraham, Werner, 3094
Accorsi, Gianluca, 3077
Albert, Barbara R., 3097
Algarra, Andrés G., 3071
Amoroso, Angelo J., 3066
Armaroli, Nicola, 3077
Armes, Steven P., 3021
Aucott, Stephen M., 3054
Bacsa, John, 3036
Bando, Yoshio, 3048
Basallote, Manuel G., 3071
Borsali, Redouane, 3063
Buck, Karin, 3094
Bulos, Fernando, 3092
Burguete, M. Isabel, 3086
Cao, An-Min, 3083
Caruso, Rachel A., 3060
Ceccon, Julien, 3045
Chen, Chun-hsien, 3074
Chen, I-Wen Peter, 3074
Chou, Chih-Ming, 3074
Choua, Sylvie, 3100
Coogan, Michael P., 3066
Corma, Avelino, 3080
Delavaux-Nicot, Béatrice, 3077
Destruel, Pierre, 3077
Drennan, Dennis, 3054
Duhayon, Carine, 3077
Dunne, Jennifer E., 3066
Egan, Caroline E., 3060
Fang, Xiaosheng, 3048
Fasching, Bernhard, 3045

Fenster, Michaël D. B., 3045
Fernández-Moreira, Vanesa,
3066

Fernández-Trujillo, Marı́a J.,
3071

Fu, Ming-Dung, 3074
Fukaya, Yukinobu, 3089
Furlan, Ricardo L. E., 3092
Fürstner, Alois, 3045
Galindo, Francisco, 3086
Garcı́a-Verdugo, Eduardo, 3086
Gnanou, Yves, 3063
Godbout, Cédrickx, 3045
Golberg, Dmitri, 3048
Gregory, Duncan H., 3051
Grummt, Ulrich-W., 3094
Hargreaves, Justin S. J., 3051
Hayes, Anthony J., 3066
Hernández-Molina, Rita, 3071
Hess, Jacob B., 3066
Hirama, Masahiro, 3057
Hofmann, Kathrin, 3097
Holler, Michel, 3077
Houga, Clément, 3063
Hu, Jin-Song, 3083
Huang, Zheng-Xi, 3083
Hunter, Stuart M., 3051
Ingleson, Michael J., 3036
James, Sarah L. M., 3054
Ji, Heng-Xing, 3083
Kaeser, Adrien, 3077
Karbass, Naima, 3086

Kaur, Navneet, 3069
Kelly, Paul F., 3054
Koyama, Yasuhito, 3057
Kumar, Subodh, 3069
Le Meins, Jean-Francois, 3063
Lear, Martin J., 3057
Lee, Shuit-Tong, 3083
Lloyd, David, 3066
Luh, Tien-Yau, 3074
Luis, Santiago V., 3086
Mashima, Kazushi, 3103
Mckay, David, 3051
Meng, Xiang-Min, 3083
Millet, Coralie, 3066
Mitchell, David R. G., 3060
Moudam, Omar, 3077
Murata, Kenichi, 3089
Nakamura, Nobuhumi, 3089
Navarro, Jose, 3077
Nelissen, Hubertus (Bart) F. M.,
3039

Nierengarten, Jean-François,
3077

Ohashi, Isao, 3057
Ohashi, Masato, 3103
Ohno, Hiroyuki, 3089
Olivier, Céline, 3100
O’Neil, Gregory W., 3045
Orda-Zgadzaj, Marziena, 3094
Pope, Simon J. A., 3066
Prince, Kathryn, 3060
Prosenc, Marc H., 3097

Read, Elizabeth S., 3021
Rigaut, Stéphane, 3100
Roberts, Sarah L., 3092
Rosseinsky, Matthew J., 3036
Safont, Vicent S., 3071
Sanders, Jeremy K. M., 3092
Schmidt-Schäffer, Sebastian,
3094

Séguy, Isabelle, 3077
Sekikawa, Kenta, 3089
Slawin, Alexandra M. Z., 3054
Smith, David K., 3039
Sun, Xiaoling, 3051
Taton, Daniel, 3063
Touchard, Daniel, 3100
Tseng, Wei-Hsiang, 3074
Turek, Philippe, 3100
Wan, Li-Jun, 3083
Wang, Xingdong, 3060
Wei, Bingqing, 3042
Williams, Craig, 3066
Xia, An-Dong, 3083
Yagyu, Akihiro, 3103
Yamagata, Tsuneaki, 3103
Ye, Changhui, 3048
Yoshimura, Fumihiko, 3057
Yu, Da-Peng, 3083
Zhang, Xin, 3080
Zhang, Yang, 3083
Zhou, Meifang, 3060
Zhu, Hongwei, 3042

FREE E-MAIL ALERTS AND RSS FEEDS ADVANCE ARTICLES AND ELECTRONIC JOURNAL

Contents lists in advance of publication are available on the
web via www.rsc.org/chemcomm – or take advantage of our
free e-mail alerting service (www.rsc.org/ej_alert) to receive
notification each time a new list becomes available.

Try our RSS feeds for up-to-the-minute news of the
latest research. By setting up RSS feeds, preferably using

feed reader software, you can be alerted to the latest Advance
Articles published on the RSC web site. Visit www.rsc.org/
publishing/technology/rss.asp for details.

Free site-wide access to Advance Articles and electronic form
of this journal is provided with a full-rate institutional
subscription. See www.rsc.org/ejs for more information.

* Indicates the author for correspondence: see article for
details.

Electronic supplementary information (ESI) is available
via the online article (see http://www.rsc.org/esi for general
information about ESI).

This journal is � The Royal Society of Chemistry 2007 Chem. Commun., 2007, 3003–3016 | 3015















www.rsc.org
Registered Charity Nº 207890

The CChem designation sends a clear, crisp signal to your employers, both present
and future, of your determination and commitment to achieve the highest possible
standards of professionalism in your field. And, in the process, add some real bite to
your career prospects.

The RSC reserves the award of CChem status for only those chemists who can
demonstrate these core attributes and provide evidence their knowledge,
competence and experience in the workplace.

If you want to be the pick of the crop, please contact: David Barr tel: 01223 432258
or email: barrd@rsc.org

Chartered Chemist

Pick of the crop







<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles false
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends false
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage false
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (Color Management Off)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages true
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth 4
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ENG ()
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [200 200]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


